Order entitled the Hayes and Harlington Smoke Control Order No. 12, declaring the area described in the Schedule hereto to be a smoke control area, which Order is about to be submitted to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation.

2. Subject to the exemptions provided by virtue of section 11 (4) of the Act if, on any day after the Order has come into operation, smoke is emitted from a chimney of any building within the smoke control area the occupier of that building shall be guilty of an offence and liable to a fine not exceeding £10 unless he proves that the emission of smoke was not caused by the use of any fuel other than an authorised fuel. The authorised fuels include anthracite, coke and other carbonised fuels, gas and electricity.

3. Copies of the Order (and of the map referred to therein) may be inspected free of charge at The Town Hall, Hayes, Middlesex, at all reasonable times during the period of six weeks from the 5th September 1959.

4. Within the said period any person who will be affected by the Order may by notice in writing to The Secretary, Ministry of Housing and Local Government, Whitehall, London S.W.1, object to the confirmation of the Order.

SCHEDULE

The boundary of the area runs south along Lansbury Drive from its junction with Kingshill Avenue, bury Drive from its junction with Kingshill Avenue, then south west along Raynton Drive, then south east along Balmoral Drive, north east along the eastern curtilage of No. 200 Balmoral Drive and Nos. 97, 99 and 101 Gledwood Drive, then north west along the northern curtilage of No. 101 Gledwood Drive for approximately 56 yards, then in a north easterly direction to the eastern curtilages of No. 9 Pine Place, Lansbury Hall, and No. 4 Pine Place, north west along the canal feeder and the eastern curtilages of Nos. 168, 170, 172 Raynton Drive and No. 233 Kingshill Avenue, then west along Kingshill Avenue to its junction with Lansbury Drive. to its junction with Lansbury Drive.

Dated this 18th day of August 1959.

George Hooper, Clerk and Solicitor of the Council. (518)

BOROUGH OF NUNEATON

The Borough of Nuneaton (Attleborough) No. 1 (Part 1) Smoke Control Order, 1959

- 1. Notice is hereby given that the Mayor, Aldermen and Burgesses of the Borough of Nuneaton in exercise of the powers conferred on them by section 11 of the Clean Air Act, 1956, on the 24th day of June 1959, Clean Air Act, 1956, on the 24th day of June 1959, made an Order entitled the Borough of Nuneaton (Attleborough) No. 1 (Part 1) Smoke Control Order, 1959, declaring the area described in the schedule hereto to be a smoke control area, which Order is about to be submitted to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation.
- 2. Subject to the exemptions provided by virtue of section 11 (4) of the Act if, on any day after the Order has come into operation, smoke is emitted from a chimney of any building within the smoke control area the occupier of that building shall be guilty of an offence and liable to a fine not exceeding £10 unless he proves that the emission of smoke was not caused by the use of any fuel other than an authorized caused by the use of any fuel other than an authorised fuel. The authorised fuels include anthracite, coke and other carbonised fuels, gas and electricity.
- 3. Copies of the Order and of the map referred to therein may be inspected free of charge at the Town Clerk's Office, Council House, Nuneaton, at all reasonable times during the period of six weeks from the 21st August 1959.
- 4. Within the said period any person who will be affected by the Order may by notice in writing to The Secretary, Ministry of Housing and Local Government, Whitehall, London S.W.1, object to the confirmation of the Order.

SCHEDULE

The Order relates to an area of 63.4 acres or there abouts of land at Attleborough in the Borough of Nuneaton as more particularly delineated and described on the map referred to in the said Order and thereon coloured green.

The Order affects both existing and future develop-

ment in the area described.

For the most part, the existing development comprises the Council's Marston Estate and affects both private and Council owned houses in the following

Abbotsford Road (part only) Donnithorne Avenue (part only) Leyland Road (part only) Marston Lane (part only) Roxburgh Road (the whole).

Dated this 21st day of August 1959.

A. A. Crabtree, Town Clerk.

Council House, Nuneaton. (033)

KNOTTINGLEY URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL

The Knottingley (Warwick Estate) Smoke Control Order, 1959

- 1. Notice is hereby given that the Knottingley Unban District Council, in exercise of the powers conferred on them by section 11 of the Clean Air Act, 1956, on the 4th day of March 1959, made an Order entitled the Knottingley (Warwick Estate) Smoke Control Order, 1959, declaring the area described in the Schedule hereto to be a Smoke Control Area, which Order is about to be submitted to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation. confirmation.
- 2. Subject to the exemption provided by virtue of section lil (4) of the Act, if on any day after the Order has come into operation, smoke is emitted from a chimney of any building within the Smoke Control Area the occupier of that building shall be guilty of an offence and liable to a fine not exceeding \$\frac{\text{\$\}\exititt{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\tex electricity.
- 3. Copies of the Order and of the Map referred to therein may be inspected free of charge at the Council Offices, The Close, Knottingley, at all reasonable times during the period of six weeks from the 28th day of August 1959.
- 4. Within the said period any person who will be affected by the Order may by notice in writing to The Secretary, Ministry of Housing and Local Government, Whitehall, London S.W.1, object to the confirmation of the Order.

SCHEDULE

An area comprising approximately 25 acres and known as the Warwick Estate, Knottingley, bounded on the North by the Wakefield—Goole Railway, on the East by Headlands Glassworks on the South by Simpsons Lane and on the West by the Model Foundry the property known as "The Chestnuts" and the adjoining land.

E. Wigglesworth, Clerk to the Council. (052)

KNOTTINGLEÝ URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL

The Knottingley (Headlands Lane) Smoke Control Order, 1959

- 1. Notice is hereby given that the Knottingley Urban District Council, in exercise of the powers conferred on them by section 11 of the Clean Air Act, 1956, on the 5th day of August 1959, made an Order entitled the Knottingley (Headlands Lane) Smoke Control Order, 1959, declaring the area described in the Schedule hereto to be a Smoke Control Area, which Order is about to be submitted to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation. for confirmation.
- 2. Subject to the exemption provided by virtue of 2. Subject to the exemption provided by virtue of section 11 (4) of the Act, if, on any day after the Order has come into operation, smoke is emitted from a chimney of any building within the Smoke Control Area the occupier of that building shall be guilty of an offence and liable to a fine not exceeding £10 unless he proves that the emission of smoke was not caused by the use of any fuel other than an authorised fuel. The authorised fuels include